
MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 1 October 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 3rd July, 2018 
(Dac.01.10.2018/2)  (Pages 3 - 6)

Items for Discussion

3  Recruiting Foster Carers - Jackie Cumberbatch (Dac.01.10.2018/3)  

4  Smoke Free Schools - Kaye Mann (Dac.01.10.2018/4)  

5  b:friend (social isolation project) (Dac.01.10.2018/5)  

Items for Decision

6  Dearne Area Council Future Commissions and FInance (Dac.01.10.2018/6)  
(Pages 7 - 30)

Dearne Approach

7  Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 23rd July, 2018 
(Dac.01.10.2018/7)  (Pages 31 - 36)

Ward Alliances

8  Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 6th September, 2018 
(Dac.01.10.2018/8)  (Pages 37 - 42)

9  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.01.10.2018/9)  (Pages 43 - 46)

To: Chair and Members of Dearne Area Council:-

Councillors Noble (Chair), Gardiner, Gollick, C. Johnson, Phillips and Sixsmith MBE

Area Council Support Officers:

Paul Castle, Dearne Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Claire Dawson, Dearne Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Public Document Pack



Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 21 September 2018



MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 30 July 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Noble (Chair), Gardiner, Gollick, 
C. Johnson, Phillips and Sixsmith MBE.

1 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 14th May, 
2018 (Dac.30.07.2018/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 14th May, 
2018 be approved as a true and correct record.

3 Performance Report Q1 (Dac.30.07.2018/3) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item making Members aware that 
performance indicators included information recorded to the end of June, 2018.

Members were made aware that there had been a number of changes in staffing in 
relation to the Environmental Enforcement contract monitoring meetings, and that the 
recent contract meeting had been very positive.

Within the first quarter 82 Fixed Penalty Notices had been issued, 79 for littering and 
3 for dog fouling.  A restorative justice event had been held within the Dearne with 
young people taking part in lieu of paying the notice.

A number of specific operations had been conducted in the area, and officers 
continued to work flexibly in order to respond to complaints.

With reference to the housing officer contracted to the Area Council, Members heard 
how 158 requests for service had been made and 11 vulnerable households 
identified.  The officer had conducted 30 property inspections, and signposted 15 
clients onto additional services.   Members were assured that any fly-tipping 
identified had been reported in through appropriate channels.

In relation to the contract with Twiggs Grounds Maintenance, performance was 
positive.  20 social action projects had been completed, and 5 areas had been 
adopted from a target of 8.  The commission had engaged 150 volunteers, engaged 
with the local secondary school, and with 12 businesses.  It was suggested that the 
target for engaging volunteers is discussed at the next contract meeting with a view 
to stretching this.

Page 3

Dac.01.10.2018/2



2

Members considered the performance of the project funded through Dearne 
Development Fund grants.  DIAL had held 12 sessions and engaged with 50 
residents. £62,097 of benefit had been gained.

Attendances at the Goldthorpe Development Group events remained consistent, with 
high numbers also volunteering. The group was working with the Area Team in order 
to engage a variety of additional health providers to attend the events for the 
remainder of the project.

An update was provided on the work undertaken by Dearne Electronic Community 
Village.  Since November, 68 learners had enrolled.  Each had been provided with 
intensive support and as a result 17 had returned to work.  Members discussed the 
reliance of one person in order to deliver the service, noting that they were key to the 
success of the project.  It was suggested that an apprentice position could provide 
additional support, and that this option be explored.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

4 Community Safety in the Dearne (Dac.30.07.2018/4) 

The Community Safety Team Leader for the area was welcomed to the meeting to 
speak to the report.  It was noted that the report contained information wider than the 
Dearne area, which aimed to provide some context.

Members noted the PACT priorities from April-June, which provided the proactive 
focus in addition to reactive work.

The meeting heard of the recent focus on fly-tipping.  Progress has been made with 
vehicles seized and a number of prosecutions.   Strongly worded letters had been 
distributed to many households, which suggested clearing the area would be 
preferable to prosecution.  It was noted that officers worked with colleagues in other 
boroughs to try to combat cross border tipping, and a number of high quality cameras 
were placed in the area to help capture evidence of perpetrators.

Members applauded the work undertaken and it was suggested that this could be 
publicised more widely, taking care that the right messages were given.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

5 Dearne Area Council Financial Position and Progress of Projects 
(Dac.30.07.2018/5) 

The Area Council Manager spoke to the report, previously circulated.  

For the current financial year the Area Council had an opening balance of 
£208,467.96.  £65,000 had been allocated to the Dearne Development Fund, and 
contracts had been continued for Environmental Enforcement, the Private Sector 
Housing Officer and the Environmental Education and Volunteering Service.  Taking 
into account income from the Fixed Penalty Notices this left a total of £5,939.96 to 
allocate.

Page 4



3

Members were reminded of their previous decision to allocate £2,000 per year for 
two years towards the Social Isolation Project.  This was to be funded from the 
Dearne Development Fund project.  Following the recharge for Fixed Penalty Notices 
it was suggested that this could now come from the Area Council budget.

An update was provided on the Railway Embankment Project, and it was noted that 
work on the entrance had progressed.  The project had become a positive talking 
point for the area.  Members heard how discussions were taking place regarding the 
memorial for the boys who had passed away on the site and potential relocation from 
the secondary school.  Network Rail were also looking into the possibility of siting 
railway memorabilia on site. Dearne Valley Landscape Partnership had agreed to 
provide interpretation boards highlighting the heritage of the site and its 
transformation and had promised additional finance for fencing.  Discussions had 
also taken place regarding the sponsorship of vegetable/flower boxes.

The Area Council Manager provided an update on the finance remaining as part of 
the Dearne Development Fund, which stood at £46,794.10.    

Members noted the recent discussions to consider future commissions, with further 
discussions planned.  Also noted was the update in relation to the Social Isolation 
Project. Three quotes had been requested and two received. Befriend had been 
successful in gaining the contract, but AGE UK had als expressed a desire to work in 
the area.

RESOLVED:-
(i) The financial position of the Area Council be noted;
(ii) That £2,000 per annum for two years to support the Social Isolation Project, 

previously agreed to be funded from the Dearne Development Fund budget, 
be funded from the Area Council Budget;

(iii) That the progress of previously agreed projects be noted.

6 Strategic Housing (Dac.30.07.2018/6) 

The Empty Homes Officer was welcomed to the meeting to speak about the work to 
support the return of empty homes back into use.  Members and officers locally had 
been contacted to develop a greater understanding of the problematic properties.

1,600 properties had been identified throughout the borough and a variety of support 
was available for property owners. This included advice on probate, renting and how 
to sell.  If the house was in disrepair, grants or loans were available, subject to 
conditions, to bring the property back into use.   Help was also available for tenants 
and landlords in the form of support packs to ensure they were aware of their rights 
and obligations.

The officer provided details of the work undertaken with partner organisations 
working in the area in order to bring properties back into use.  

Members heard how enforcement action could be used, and details were given about 
a sale being enforced locally.  Assurances were given that any costs incurred by the 
Council would be recouped following the sale.

Page 5



4

The possibility of using Compulsory Purchase Orders was discussed, however it was 
noted that this could be costly.

Officers were working closely with colleagues within Council Tax in order to take 
appropriate action with empty property owners, who were in arrears with their Council 
Tax.

It was suggested that a multi-agency group be convened to discuss the range of 
housing issues in the area, current intervention, and how partners can work better 
together to address the problem.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That thanks be given to the Empty Homes Officer for their work in the area 

and their attendance at the meeting;
(ii) That details of the empty properties in the area, and action to be taken be 

taken be forwarded to Members; and
(iii) That a multi-agency group be convened to discuss the best approaches to 

the housing issues in the area.

7 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 14th May, 2018 
(Dac.30.07.2018/7) 

Members considered the notes from the meeting held on 14th May, 2018.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group be received.

8 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 10th May and 12th July, 2018 
(Dac.30.07.2018/8) 

The meeting received the notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 10th May, 
and 12th July, 2018.  Members noted that the Alliance had considered GDPR, and 
also that the Ward Alliance Members had been invited to Heathergarth Primary 
School.

RESOLVED that notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received.

9 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.30.07.2018/9) 

The Area Manager provided an overview on the use of Ward Alliance Funds. 

Dearne North had approved £3,329.00 from an opening balance of £9,506.69, 
leaving £6,176.39 to be allocated.  All projects had provided match funding.

Dearne South had approved £1,021.36 from an opening balance of £11,021.36, 
meaning £8,991.46 remained to be allocated.  As with Dearne North all projects had 
provided match funding.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 6



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 1st October 2018

Report of the  
Dearne Area Council Manager

Future commissions and finances 

1.0

1.1

Purpose of Report

The purpose of the report is for members to explore the options with regards 
future Area Council commissioning and have sight of spend to date for 2018/19.  

2.0    Recommendations

2.1   That members consider the options set out in this report for future Area Council 
commissions 

2.2   That members note the current financial position and the impact on future 
budgets 2019/20 onwards should future commissions be agreed

2.3   That members approve the procurement and specification for the education, 
volunteering and environmental service at a cost of £75,000 per annum initially 
for 2 years with the option to extend for two further periods on a one plus one 
basis

2.4   That members consider a different approach to Environmental Enforcement

2.5   That members approve Housing and Migration Service Level Agreement for a 
further year at a cost of £30,523

3.0    Area Council commissions 

3.1   The Area Council have had several commissioning intentions meetings during 
2018 in order to discuss future commissions. Members have been provided with 
local data and intelligence as well as recent performance reports. The last 
meeting was held on the 6th of August and members discussed current 
commissions at length 

3.2 Education, volunteering and environmental service. 

The current service provided by Twiggs ends on the 31st March 2019 and costs 
£75,000 per year. If members agree to go forward with this commission the 
future costs would not change. Members have previously indicated that an 
environmental service that works alongside the community remains a priority for 
the area. Further this type of service has been effective in contributing towards 

Page 7

Dac.01.10.2018/6



         

changing the “doing for” culture that previously existed 

If the service is approved at this meeting, the Area Manager in collaboration 
with partners and the Ward Alliances will develop a schedule for the incoming 
provider to work towards. Slight changes to the previous specification have 
been inputted to note these changes

Options 

Option Risk Benefit Cost
A, do not re 
commission an 
education, 
volunteering and 
environmental 
service 

No added value 
environmental 
work taking place 
in the Dearne
No education in 
schools
No business 
engagement
Lose existing 
volunteers

More money left 
in the Area 
Council budget to 
spend on other 
priorities 

£0

B, recommission 
an education, 
volunteering and 
environmental 
service 

TUPE
Lack of 
competition 

Keep momentum 
that this service 
has provided
More areas 
managed by 
volunteers
More prevention 
work taking place 
in schools

£75,000 per 
annum

C, consider the 
options at a future 
meeting

Because of the 
procurement 
timeline a 
provider would 
not be in place for 
the 1st of April 
2019

More time to 
consider the 
options

£0

If members of the Area Council approve the specification presented at this 
meeting the service will operate on a 2 year timeline with the ability to extend 
the contract based on performance and finances for a further two years. The  
timeline and the procurement timetable will be as follows:

Activity Date
Draft documents and finalise with legal 9th July – 30th Sept
Obtain sign off from Area Council 31st August, 3rd Sept, 1st 

October
Complete Equality Impact Assessment By 30th September

Page 8



3.4   

 

Notify Twiggs and obtain TUPE 
information

w/c 3rd of September

Issue OJEU notice 8th October 
Issue Tender 10th October
Deadline for clarifications 29th October 2018
Tender Closing Date 9th November 2018
Quality responses to evaluation panel to 
review

9th November

Evaluation moderation panel meeting, 
presentations (If included) and verbal 
confirmation of award rec

w/c 19th November

Complete recommendation to award report w/c 26th of November
Issue Intent to award Letters (Start of 
Standstill)

3rd December

Contract Award Issued 7th December
Mobilisation period 7th December – 31st March 

2018
Contract Commencement Date 1st April 2019

Environmental Enforcement

At the commissioning intentions meeting on the 6th of August 2018 members 
discussed this contract at great length. This service is due to end on the 31st of 
March 2019 and costs £34,000 per year, it is anticipated that those costs would 
not change if procured again. If the Area Council agree with the procurement of 
this service it will be procured alongside oth
[...]
using and 
migration role 

Additional  support 
for people in 
private sector 
accommodation
Increase state of 
housing stock 

£30,523 per 
annum

Area Council Financial update

The Area Council had an allocation of £200k for the 2018/19 financial year 
together with unspent monies from 2017/18 they had a starting budget of 
£208,467.96 During 2018/19 the Area Council agreed to continue with the 
environmental enforcement, private sector housing and the environmental, 
education and volunteering service, they have also allocated £65k to the 
Dearne Development Fund in order to meet area priorities. At the Area Council 
on the 30th of July 2018 members approved £4K match funding with Nesta for 
the social isolation project bringing the total spend during 2018/19 to 
£208,996.76 With income from the FPN this leaves a remaining balance of 
£2,081.20 to spend on Dearne Area priorities 

 Dearne Development Fund

At the Area Council on the 22nd of January 2018 members agreed to earmark 
£65k to the Development Fund during 2018/19 to spend on Dearne priorities. 

Page 10



During 2018  they have allocated £14,800 to Dearne Electric Community 
Village and that project ends in March 2019.  £6,300 to Dial which will see a 
continuation of the service already provided and the project will end in 
December 2019. Finally they allocated £8,069 to CAB and that project will end 
in September 2019. The Therefore the Dearne Area Council have an allocation 
of £32,425.10 remaining to spend on area priorities, this includes the overspend 
of £3,495.90 during 2017/18.

See appendix two for financial breakdown

Appendices

Appendix 1: Education, Volunteering and Environmental Service Specification
Appendix 2: Financial update 

Officer                                        Tel:                                      Date:
Claire Dawson                           01226  775106  1st October 2018
Dearne Area Council Manager

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1
ADD IN CON
[...]
try the 
Manvers Arms/Crown at Barnburgh and local pubs.

7. Date & Time of next meeting – Thursday 18th October 2018.

Marie/Sadie to work 
with Ward Alliance sub 
group to set up School 
uniform swap shop idea. 
Jan/Feb 2019

Page 42



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 1st October 2018

Report of the
Dearne Area Council Manager

Update on Ward Alliance Fund Spend 

1.0       Purpose of Report

1.1 This report seeks to inform Members about spend to date from
Ward Alliance Funds within the Dearne Area.

2.0      Recommendations

2.1     That the Dearne Area Council receives the Ward Alliance Fund Report 
and notes any spend to date for the Wards of Dearne North and Dearne 
South.

3.0      Introduction

3.1 This report is set within the context of decisions made with regards to
Ward Alliance Fund arrangements (Cab16.1.2013/10.3).

3.2 In considering projects for the use of the Ward Alliance Funds, Members are 
satisfied that the projects identified meet a recognised need for the Ward, are 
in the wider public interest, and represent value for money.

4.0 Spend to date

4.1 For Dearne North the starting balance for the 2018/19 financial year is 
£9,506.69, the £493.31 overspend was deducted from the starting balance. 
Currently they have provided funds for 11 projects at a cost of £4,619.10 
leaving a £4,887.59 balance 

4.2 For Dearne South the starting balance for the 2018/19 financial year is 
£11,021.36 this includes the underspend of £1,021.36. Currently they have 
provided funds for 8 projects at a cost of £3,782.10 leaving a balance of 
£7,239.26

5.0       Appendix

            Appendix One : Breakdown of Ward Alliance Spend

Officer:                                     Tel:                                    Date:
Claire Dawson                           01226  775106                 1st October 2018
Dearne Area Council Manager

Page 43

Dac.01.10.2018/9



This page is intentionally left blank



2018/19 WARD FUNDING ALLOCATIONS

For 2017/18 each Ward will have an allocation of £10,000 Ward Alliance Fund.  

The carry-forward and overspend of the 2017/18 Ward Alliance Fund were combined and 
added to the 2018/19 Allocation and to be managed as a single budget.

1

Dearne North Ward Alliance budget September 2018

For the 2017/18 financial year the Ward Alliance has the following available budget.

£10,000 base allocation

£-493.31 from 2017/18

£ 9,506.69 total available funding

Agreed Ward Alliance funding

Project Allocation Allocation remaining

Hanover Street Clean up £600.00 8906.69

PANDA £460.00 8446.69

2 ACT Youth Theatre 
Academy

£700.00 £7746.69

Barnsley Metropolitan Band £212.10 £7534.59

Hanover Street clean up     
(* credit from discount on 
delivery)

+ £348.00 £7882.59

Salvation Army £250.00 £7632.59

Dearne Health Oral Project £235.00 £7397.59

Thurnscoe Library £625.00 £6772.59

Dearne Bulky Rubbish 
Scheme

£1000.00 £5772.59

Station House Com. Assoc. £255.00 £5517.59

British Legion £150.00 £5367.59

Thurnscoe East Angling Club £480.00 £4887.59

Total spend = £4619.10 Match funded = £2507.10

Page 45



Dearne South Ward Alliance budget September 2018

For the 2016/17 financial year the Ward Alliance has the following available budget.

£10,000 base allocation

£1,021.36 carried forward from 2017/18

£11,021.36       total available funding

Agreed Ward Alliance funding

Project Allocation Allocation remaining

PANDA £460.00 £10561.36

Barnsley Metropolitan Band £212.10 £10349.26

Salvation Army £250.00 £10099.26

Dearne Health Oral Project £235.00 £9864.26

Goldthorpe Library £625.00 £9239.26

Friends of BOD War 
Memorial

£500.00 £8739.26

Dearne Bulky Rubbish 
Scheme

£1000.00 £7739.26

Highgate FC £500.00 £7239.26

Total spend= £3782.10 Match funded = £1922.10

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 3rd July, 2018 (Dac.01.10.2018/2)
	6 Dearne Area Council Future Commissions and FInance (Dac.01.10.2018/6)
	Appendix One - Service Specification
	Appendix Two  - Finance

	7 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 23rd July, 2018 (Dac.01.10.2018/7)
	8 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 6th September, 2018 (Dac.01.10.2018/8)
	Appendix One - 6th September Dearne Ward Alliance Notes

	9 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.01.10.2018/9)
	Appendix One




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 1 October 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Noble (Chair), Gollick, C. Johnson and 
Phillips.

10 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

11 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 3rd July, 2018 
(Dac.01.10.2018/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 3rd July, 
2018 be approved as a true and correct record.

12 Recruiting Foster Carers - Jackie Cumberbatch (Dac.01.10.2018/3) 

Jackie Cumberbatch, Fostering Champion for the Dearne area was welcomed to the 
meeting.  
 
Members heard about the campaign to recruit foster carers, with each of the Area 
Councils being assigned a lead social worker and fostering champion for the area.  
Those present heard of the low numbers of foster carers in the Dearne Area, and the 
need to increase this.  The campaign aimed at increasing awareness and dispelling 
myths around fostering.

Posters were being displayed in prominent places, and there were posts on social 
media. 

Fostering Champions aimed to provide a local face so that interested parties could 
have a discussion with someone already involved in fostering in an informal setting, 
as formal events such as at the Town Hall were often daunting to members of the 
public.

It was noted that children in foster care ranged from new born to age 18 with ‘stay 
put’ meaning often children stayed with foster carers until they were aged 21.

It was noted that posters tailored to the local area would soon be available and that 
these would be circulated to Members and the Area Team to circulate.  It was also 
suggested that a local taster event be held to stimulate interest.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That thanks be given for the presentation;
(ii) That the work of the fostering champions be supported; and 



2

(iii)That the organisation of a local taster event be supported.

13 Smoke Free Schools - Kaye Mann (Dac.01.10.2018/4) 

Kaye Mann – Public Health Senior Practitioner, was welcomed to the meeting. The 
Smoke Free campaign in Barnsley was a voluntary campaign to de-normalising 
smoking, and had been implemented in play parks, town centre zones and in 
markets.  

The approach was now being rolled out to schools, and provided a whole school 
approach involving staff, young people, and parents.  A toolkit and resources was 
provided to schools, which included signage.  The initiative was voluntary, with 
positive messages, and without any enforcement. The aim was to make smoking 
invisible so that children never start.

Those present heard of the other benefits that may be seen, with decreased litter and 
the reduction in second hand smoke.   Smoke free areas also provided support for 
those wishing to quit smoking.

The process was made as simple as possible for the schools to adopt, with all 
schools in the area now in receipt of the resources, with many already having agreed 
to support the campaign.

Members heard how smoking prevalence was reducing, and a smoke free generation 
was expected in 2025.

Members were asked to support the campaign, and encourage adoption in local 
schools.

Issues with staff at schools smoking in the vicinity were discussed, and it was noted 
that addressing this was part of the campaign.

Those present also discussed the issue of parents keeping their engines idling when 
parked near school, and the impact on air quality.  It was noted that a pilot was 
underway to discourage this, and if successful would be rolled out more widely.

Smoke free parks were discussed, and it was noted that 24 key parks had adopted 
the scheme. Consultations were taking place regarding widening this from around the 
children’s play equipment to cover the whole park in certain communities.

Members commented on the damaged signage in Thurnscoe Park and it was agreed 
that this would be replaced as soon as possible.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That thanks be given for the presentation; and
(ii) That the Smoke Free Schools campaign be supported.

14 b:friend (social isolation project) (Dac.01.10.2018/5) 

Mark and Jenny from b:friend were welcomed to the meeting.  Members heard how 
b:friend is a charity established to reduce social isolation in older people through 
befriending for those who may have no family close by, or may have mobility issues.



3

The charity had been working in Doncaster over the past 18 months, but had been 
operating in the Dearne area more recently.  Members heard how the service in the 
Dearne would include one-to-one support as well as engagement through social 
clubs, with the latter being arranged around the five ways to wellbeing. 

To date 20 individuals had expressed an interest in volunteering to befriend and 
relevant checks were now being undertaken.  Interested parties were asked to 
complete an online application, which would be followed by a meeting to chat with 
the prospective volunteer, and to gain any necessary identification to undertake DBS 
checks.

Referral to the service could be made through social prescribing, from council officers 
and also by self-referring.

Posters and flyers had been distributed throughout the area, including in GPs, 
chemists, cafés, and supermarkets.  It was hoped that word of mouth would also 
promote the service.

It was noted that the service was aimed at those aged over 65, and that the service 
was not qualified to support those with dementia, but if identified would refer relevant 
individuals on to more specialist services.  Often those younger than age 65 
expressed an interest in becoming involved in the social clubs and where possible 
these requests were accommodated, encouraging them to volunteer.

Members acknowledged that the initiative was in its infancy in the area, and Jenny’s 
role would be to help it become established, helping to run clubs, match volunteers to 
those wishing to be visited and undertake DBS checks.

Those present heard how links had been made with relevant organisations in the 
area such as Berneslai Homes and Keepmoat Homes, and the positive partnership 
working ethos of the team was stressed.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That thanks be given to officers for the presentation given;
(ii) That leaflets be provided to Members to distribute through their networks.

15 Dearne Area Council Future Commissions and FInance (Dac.01.10.2018/6) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, referring to previous discussions at 
workshops held in order to consider issues with current services, and options for 
delivery in the area from March 2019 onwards.

Members noted that the service provided by Twiggs Grounds Maintenance was due 
to end on 31st March, 2019.  Members were generally happy with the service. The 
impact seen in the area, and the progress now starting to be made in schools were 
recognised.  After considering the options available Members were in support of a 
similar commission post March 2019 with revised scheduling of jobs. A focus on a 
single locality within the area for three days of each week, followed by a different 
locality the following week was felt important to concentrate efforts to lead to visible 
results, with two days per week for social action or reactive work.



4

Those present acknowledged that there would be changes in Neighbourhood 
Services and the need to ensure a new Education, Volunteering and Environment 
Service worked alongside and complemented this was stressed.  

An indicative timescale for procurement was noted, and Members were in support of 
proposals.

The current Environmental Enforcement Service was then discussed, it was noted 
that the service was visible, but that little impact on littering in the area had been 
seen, with many Fixed Penalty Notices being issued for cigarette ends. 

Following a discussion of options consensus was that the Area Council did not 
commission an enforcement service from April, 2019 onwards.  It was suggested that 
further work be undertaken to explore alternative options to improve the littering 
problem, including through increased education.

Members went on to discuss the current service level agreement (SLA) with the 
Safer Neighbourhood Service to provide support in relation to private sector housing.  
It was noted that performance was positive with no issues, and Members agreed that 
the service provided a vital role in the area.  After discussing potential options, 
extending the SLA for a further year was supported by Members.

The Area Council Manager provided an update with regards to the financial position 
of the Area Council.  From an opening balance of £208,996.76 Members noted that 
£208,996.76 had been allocated.  However, taking into account income from Fixed 
Penalty Notices £2,081.20 remained to allocate.

 A brief update was provided in relation to the Dearne Development Fund. From 
£65,000 earmarked £32,425.10 remained.  This followed allocations of £14,800 to 
Dearne Electronic Community Village, £6,300 to DIAL and £8,069 to Citizen’s Advice 
Bureau.  

Those present discussed a number of potential applications that may be forthcoming 
to the Dearne Development Fund, and acknowledged the importance of the fund in 
helping to increase the skills within local groups to apply for funds and successfully 
provide monitoring information.
 
RESOLVED:-
(i) That the current financial position and the impact on future budgets from 

potential future commissions be noted;
(ii) That the service specification and associated documentation be approved, and 

an Education, Volunteering and Environmental Service be procured at a cost 
of up to £75,000 per annum, initially for a period of two years with an option to 
extend for two further periods of a year;

(iii) That no further commissioning on Environmental Enforcement take place, with 
alternative ways of reducing littering and dog fouling to be considered;

(iv) That a Service Level Agreement with the Safer Neighbour Service be entered 
into to provide a Housing and Migration service for a year at a cost of £30,523.



5

16 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 23rd July, 2018 
(Dac.01.10.2018/7) 

Members considered the notes from the meeting held on 23rd July, 2018. Feedback 
from the meeting was extremely positive with those in attendance finding it useful to 
share information and network.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group be received.

17 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 6th September, 2018 
(Dac.01.10.2018/8) 

The meeting received the notes from the Dearne Ward Alliance held on 6th 
September, 2018.  The meeting had discussed an evaluation of the summer fun 
initiative which had received positive feedback from throughout the community, and 
which was deemed a huge success.

RESOLVED that the noted from the Ward Alliance be received.

18 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.01.10.2018/9) 

The meeting considered the report detailing the expenditure from each of the Ward 
Alliance Funds in the Area.

From an opening balance of £9,506.69 Dearne North had £4,887.57 remaining. 
Dearne South had £7,237.26 remaining to allocate from an opening balance of 
£11,021.36.

Members discussed possible projects for the use of finance, and it was suggested 
that the taster event to promote fostering could be supported, as could an initiative 
building on the success of the summer fun project, which could be held in the 
February half term.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


